RESOLUTION NO. 351

Introduced by Commissioner Delbert E. Shepherd

WHEREAS, by earlier agreement, the City of Warrenton and the Oregon State Highway Commission provided for access from the southerly side of state secondary 105 at Pacific Avenue, but failed to provide public access on the northerly side of Pacific Avenue between Highway 105 and the Burlington-Northern railroad tracks, in Warrenton, Clatsop County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, it now appears to the best public interest to provide said access for the rededication of Pacific Avenue between state secondary 105 and the Burlington-Northern railroad right-of-way;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission of the City of Warrenton authorizes the signing of an agreement with the Oregon State Highway Commission, amending the former closure of the northerly section of Pacific Avenue to rededicate that portion of Pacific Avenue between Highway 105 and the Burlington-Northern railroad tracks.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 4 day of June, 1973.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this <u>4</u> day of June, 1973.

al C. John m

ATTEST : R' Jaldwin Auditor and Police Judge